Ordinance No. 880-2022

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into one or more agreements with Honeywell, International to accept the gift of professional services for the purpose of creating a Smart City Strategic Plan and Smart City Roadmap; and authorizing any agreements or documents necessary to implement this ordinance.

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland is one of five cities selected to receive the gift of professional services from Honeywell, International ("Honeywell") under their Smart City Accelerator Program for the purpose of creating a Smart City Strategic Plan and Smart City Roadmap; and

WHEREAS, the Smart City Accelerator program will align key stakeholders, define stakeholder priorities and identify high impact projects to achieve those priorities, and to improve City operations and resident quality of life innovation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to enter into one or more agreements with Honeywell to accept the gift of professional services to create a Smart City Strategic Plan and Smart City Roadmap, which services include but not limited to, developing an operational framework to serve as a roadmap for managing and supporting Smart City projects for the City of Cleveland, developing a Smart City vision in order to identify priorities and desired outcomes from a focused set of key stakeholders, project definition to focus on high-impact projects and potential business models that can be implemented to achieve the goals of the Smart City Vision, and to identify a Smart City Project plan, valued in the estimated amount of \$250,000.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Director of Finance is authorized to enter into any agreements or documents necessary to implement this ordinance.

Section 3. The agreement or agreements shall be prepared by the Director of Law and shall contain additional terms and conditions as are required to protect the interests of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SM:nl 9-12-2022

FOR: Director Abonamah

Ord. No. 880-2022

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into one or more agreements with Honeywell, International to accept the gift of professional services for the purpose of creating a Smart City Strategic Plan and Smart City Roadmap; and authorizing any agreements or documents necessary to implement this ordinance.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on SEPTE	
and referred to DIRECTORS of	
COMMITTEE on Finance Dive	ersity Equity and Inclusion
	CITY CLERK
READ SECOND T	rime
KEAD SECOND 1	
	CITY CLERK
READ THIRD TIM	ME.
	PRESIDENT
	CITY CLERK
APPROVED	
	MAYOR
December 1971 400	.
	Page
Published in the City Record	

REPORT after second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	